## 502371044 06/04/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Par Comstedt	04/12/2013
Markus Hanner	04/12/2013
Urban Lundberg	04/12/2013
Andreas Meinke	04/12/2013
Wolfgang Schueler	04/12/2013
Benjamin Wizel	04/11/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Intercell AG
Street Address:	Campus Vienna Biocenter 3
City:	Vienna
State/Country:	AUSTRIA
Postal Code:	1030

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13802991	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6176468646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-646-8000

Email: patents\_JohnV@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: John R. Van Amsterdam Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10422.70092US02

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John R. Van Amsterdam

502371044 PATENT REEL: 030541 FRAME: 0775 D \$40.00 13802991

1		
Signature:	/John R. Van Amsterdam/	
Date:	06/04/2013	
Total Attachments: 14		
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assig	nment#page1.tif	
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assig	nment#page2.tif	
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assig	nment#page3.tif	
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assignment#page4.tif		
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assignment#page5.tif		
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assignment#page6.tif		
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assignment#page7.tif		
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assignment#page8.tif		
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assignment#page9.tif		
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assignment#page10.tif		
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assignment#page11.tif		
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assig	nment#page12.tif	
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assignment	nment#page13.tif	
source=I0422.70092US02 - Executed Assignment#page14.tif		

PATENT REEL: 030541 FRAME: 0776

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- 1. Sell, assign and transfer to Intercell AG, an Austria Corporation having a place of business at Campus Vienna Biocenter 3; 1030 Vienna; AUSTRIA, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 14, 2013 under No. 13/802,991, bearing Attorney Docket No. 10422.70092US02, and entitled MUTANT FRAGMENTS OF OspA AND METHODS AND USES RELATING THERETO, and in and to the application and all corresponding non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea:
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee;
- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;
- 4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation:
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Attorney Docket No. I0422,70092US02

Page 1 of 7

12 - ATR - 2013 Date	Inventor: Pär Comstedt	<del></del>
~~~~	Address: -Schelleingasse 8/11A- V(ktorgesse 18	19
	A-1040 Vienna	g
	AUSTRIA 12 - APR - ZOT	>,
	A-1040 Vienna  AUSTRIA  Citizenship: Sweden	7
Witness:	3	
12-ARR-2013	and the land	
Date	Signature	*
	Name: URRAN LUNDBERG	<del>-</del> :
	Address: BADGASS & 6A/4/2	
	4-7013 PRESSEAVE	<b>.</b>
Witness:		
12-4pl 2013	A. VA	
Date	Signature Signature	<del>.</del>
	Name: ANDREAS MEINKE	~
	Address: Preme CVSSE 26/11	

A-3013 PRESSBAUM

12 - 14 PR - 2013		V.L
Date	Inventor:	Markus Hanner
	Address:	Terassengasse 12
		A-3013 Pressbaum
		AUSTRIA
	Citizenship:	Austria
Witness:		
12-APR-29/B	······ (	W.Shitu
Date	Signature	3
	Name:	Wolfgang Schüler Landskaper Homptstrme/2/26 A-1030 Wien, Austria
	Address	Landstrapar Homptstrm2/2/26
		A-1030 Wien, AusTRIA
Witness:		
12-172-2013		<u> Lakara da da</u>
Date	Signature	<b>→</b>
	Name:	LIRBAN CONDECES
	Address:	RANZACO ZAIA 19

Attorney Docket No. 10422.70092US02

Page 3 of 7

3060458.1

A-ROW PROSSAUM

12-122-2013		
Date	Inventor:	Urban Lundberg
	Address:	Badgasse 6a/1/02
		A-3013 Pressbaum
		AUSTRIA
	Citizenship:	Sweden
Witness:		
*		he last
<u>/2 - /4//2 - 7 0 / 3</u> Date	Signature	27 (2007)
	Cignatur.	· A
	Name	PAR CONSTEDT
	Address:	Victorgase 18/Topis 1040 Wien Aushin
		1040 Wen Austin
Witness:		
_10-40x2 2013		<u>Vis Ma</u>
Date	Signatur	<del>9</del> .
	Name:	ANDREXS MÉRINE
	Address:	DETECKSE 2611

A-3013 RESSEXAN

12-April 2013		Ales Ste
Date	Inventor:	Ándreas Meinke
	Address:	Pietlegasse 26/1
		A-3013 Pressbaum
		AUSTRIA
	Citizenship:	Germany
Witness:		
12-282-2013		the base
Date	Signature	9
	Name:	UZZAN LUNDBERG
	Address:	BADGASSE 6A/1/2
		A-3043 PRESSBAUM
Witness:		
12 - APR - 2013		Jh Cont
Date	Signature	1
	Name:	PAR COMSTEDI
	Address:	Distorganie 18 /70026
		1090 UNEN

Attorney Docket No. I0422.70092US02

Page 5 of 7

12-400-2013		(1.5Q-J-
Date	Inventor:	Wolfgang Schueler
	Address:	Landstrasser Hauptstrasse 112/2/26
		A-1030 Vienna
		AUSTRIA
	Citizenship:	Germany
Witness: <u>/2 - /3 /7) - 2 つ / 3</u> Date	Signature Name:	Hankus AMNIER
	Address:	Terrassengesse 12
		30/3 7RESS/3AWZ
Witness:		/

Signature

Name:

Address:

Attorney Docket No. 10422,70092L/S02

Date

Page 6 of 7

3060458.1

URBAD LUNDESRY

·		
Date	Inventor:	Benjamin Wizel
	Address:	12952 Carmel Creek Road
		Unit 120.
		San Diego, California 92130
	Citizenship:	US
Witness:		
Date	Signature	}
, <del></del>		
	Name:	
	<b>X</b> . <b>£</b> . <b>(</b>	
	Address:	
Witness:		
Date	Signature	<u>}</u>
	Name:	
	Address:	
	ಿ ವರ್ಷವಾದ <b>ಿ ಅ</b> ವ	

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to Intercell AG, an Austria Corporation having a place of 1. business at Campus Vienna Biocenter 3; 1030 Vienna; AUSTRIA, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 14, 2013 under No. 13/802,991, bearing Attorney Docket No. 10422,70092US02, and entitled MUTANT FRAGMENTS OF OspA AND METHODS AND USES RELATING THERETO, and in and to the application and all corresponding nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea;
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee:
- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;
- 4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Attorney Docket No. IC422,70092US02

Page 1 of 7

Date	Inventor:	Pår Comstedt
	Address:	Schelleingasse 8/11A
		A-1040 Vienna
		AUSTRIA
	Citizenship:	Sweden
Witness:		
Date	Signature	)
	Name:	
	S. V. V.	
	Address:	
AA 02.		
Witness		
D. (-	557 mm 4.6 mm	
Date	Signature	
	Name:	
	Address:	
		·

Attorney Docket No. IC422,70092US02

Page 2 of 7

Address:	Markus Hanner Terassengasse 12 A-3013 Pressbaum
	A-3013 Pressbaum
	0.022201
	AUSTRIA
Citizenship:	Austria
Signature	3
Name:	
Address:	
Sinnatore	
Signature	?
Name:	
Address:	
	Name: Address: Signature

Date	Inventor:	Urban Lundberg
	Address:	Badgasse 6a/1/02
		A-3013 Pressbaum
		AUSTRIA
	Citizenship:	Sweden
Witness:		
Date	Signature	3
	Name:	
	Address:	
	1100,000	
•		
Witness:		
	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	
Date	Signature	•
	Name:	
	Address:	

Attorney Docket No. 10422.70092US02

Page 4 of 7

Date	Inventor:	Andreas Meinke
	Address:	Piettegasse 26/1
		A-3013 Pressbaum
		AUSTRIA
	Citizenship:	Germany
N.		
Witness:		
·		
Date	Signature	<u> </u>
	w.g., w	•
	Name:	
	Address:	
	Address:	
Witness:		
Date	Signature	•
	Name:	
	Address:	

Attomey Docket No. 10422,70092US02

Page 5 of 7

Date	Inventor:	Wolfgang Schueler
	Address:	Landstrasser Hauptstrasse 112/2/26
		A-1030 Vienna
		AUSTRIA
	Citízenship:	Germany
Witness:		
Date	Signature	
	Name:	
	Address:	
		-
Witness:		
Date	Signature	
	Name:	
	Address:	31111

APRIL 11 2013	Inventor:	Benjamin(Wizel
	Address:	12952 Ćarmel Creek Road
		Unit 120 //
		San Diego, California 92130
	Citizenship:	us
Witness:		
.a.		4
4 - 11 - 2013 Date	Signature	
	Name:	Gobriel Pascial
	Address:	- 65 % Ca ( Cast 1833 ac ) ( )
		San Diese CA 92122
Witness:		
<u>4/u/13</u>		
Date	Signature	3
	Name:	Trevin Holland
	Address:	4075 MY Bross AVE
		San Diego, CA 92111

**RECORDED: 06/04/2013**